

NO. 88906-6

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 03, 2015, 8:07 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BYRON EUGENE SCHERF,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

Honorable Thomas J. Wynne and Honorable George F.B. Appel, Judges

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RITA GRIFFITH
MARK LARRAÑAGA
Attorneys for Appellant

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC
4616 25th Avenue NE, #453
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 547-1742

WALSH & LARRAÑAGA
705 Second Avenue, #501
Seattle, WA 98104-1781
(206) 325-7900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
1. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE IS NOT A “FAIR STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.”.....	1
2. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT DISMISSING THE DEATH NOTICE WHEN THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH RCW 10.95.040(2).....	4
a. Appellant had no obligation to object to improper notice.....	4
b. The plain language of the statute, its purpose and history, the rules of statutory construction, and the rule of lenity demonstrate the notice was not timely.....	6
i. Respondent’s argument ignores and runs afoul of long-standing principles of statutory interpretation.....	6
ii. Plain language of the statute requires notice must be filed within thirty days after arraignment, not at any time before arraignment.....	9
iii. The respondent’s reliance on civil cases does not support redefining the plain language of RCW 10.95.040.....	12
iv. Respondent’s argument that appellant’s interpretation of RCW 10.95.040 would defeat the statute’s purpose lacks legal support.....	15

v.	Other provisions of RCW 10.95 supports appellant’s reading of the statute.....	18
vi.	This court should not rewrite the statute.....	20
vii.	Respondent’s claim the rule of lenity does not apply lacks merit.....	22
3.	THE PROSECUTOR’S DELAY IN CHARGING; FILING THE DEATH NOTICE WITHOUT PROVDING THE DEFENSE THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW, INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS FUNDAMENT- ALLY UNFAIR AND A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS.....	24
4.	IF A PROSECUTOR’S DISCRETION UNDER RCW 10.95.040(1) IS UNREVIEWABLE, A DEATH SENTENCE SOUGHT UNDER THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	29
5.	THE CHARGING DOCUMENTS LACKED ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF CAPITAL FIRST DEGREE MURDER.....	32
6.	THE STANDARD EMPLOYED IN RCW 10.95.030 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	33
7.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SCHERF’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE.....	36
a.	Respondent does not address the statutory right of privacy in medical records, tacitly conceding that this right was violated by the search of those records from Scherf’s cell.....	40

b.	Respondent does not address the sufficiency of the search warrant affidavit without the improperly searched medical records from Scherf's cell.....	41
c.	Under the authority cited by respondent, warrant 11-32 described the items to be seized with insufficient particularity.....	44
d.	Respondent's argument that warrant 11-32 authorized the search of any document relating to Scherf found anywhere at WSR is not supported by the plain language of the warrant.....	46
e.	The error was not harmless.....	47
8.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT SUPPRESSING VIDEOTAPED STATEMENTS.....	48
a.	Respondent's statement of facts "leading to the defendant's statement to the police" omits the critical facts.....	48
b.	The trial court erred in not suppressing Scherf's statements under CrR 3.1.....	53
i.	He was not provided timely access to counsel.....	53
ii.	The error was not harmless.....	61
c.	The trial court erred in not suppressing Scherf's statements because he was detained illegally at the Snohomish County Jail.....	63
d.	The trial court erred in not suppressing Scherf's statements under CrR 3.2.1.....	64

e.	Scherf’s statements should have been suppressed since, under the totality of the circumstances, they were involuntary and constituted a denial of due process under the state and federal constitutions..68
9.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT REDACTING PORTIONS OF SCHERF’S VIDEOTAPED STATEMENTS AND IN ADMITTING HIS KITE ASKING FOR THE DEATH PENALTY.....75
a.	Statements regarding ointment, shoelaces and cartoon.....75
b.	Opinions as to guilt and questions aimed at putting Scherf in a bad light.....76
c.	Statements implying guilt from the exercise of state and federal constitutional rights.....77
d.	Improper comment on penalty.....78
e.	Statements about meeting with counsel.....79
10.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY RESTRICTED THE SCOPE OF <i>VOIR DIRE</i>, IMPROPERLY GRANTED STATE CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE AND IMPROPERLY DENIED DEFENSE CHALLENGES.....81
a.	Unconstitutionally narrow view of <i>voir dire</i>81
b.	Improper denial of defense challenges for cause....85
c.	Biased jurors sat on the jury.....88
d.	Improper granting of state’s challenges for cause..89
11.	THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED SCHERF OF A FAIR TRIAL.....93

a.	The prosecutor’s improperly ingratiating himself with the jurors.....	95
b.	Misconduct in opening and closing statements.....	97
12	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE THE DEFENSE PROPOSED INSTRUCTION ON PREMEDITATION AND GIVING THE STATE’S INSTRUCTION INSTEAD, AND IN REFUSING TO REMOVE THE WORDS “OR NOT” FROM THE PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTION NO 6.....	102
a.	The premeditation instruction.....	102
b.	Penalty phase instruction No. 6.....	104
13.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GAVE PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTION NO. 5.....	106
14.	THE TRIAL COURT’S PENALTY PHASE RULINGS ALLOWING THE STATE TO INFORM THE JURORS THAT SCHERF WAS SERVING A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE, PROHIBITING THE DEFENSE FROM INTRODUCING EVIDENCE THAT SCHERF REQUESTED SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT, AND RESTRICTING THE DEFENSE FROM ARGUING THAT THE BIBLE SAID THINGS OTHER THAN “AN EYE FOR AN EYE” DENIED HIM A FAIR TRIAL.....	109
a.	Informing the jury that Scherf was already serving life without parole.....	109
b.	Exclusion of argument based on the Bible.....	111
c.	Not allowing evidence that Scherf asked for sex offender treatment.....	113
15.	CUMULATIVE ERROR DENIED SCHERF A FAIR TRIAL.....	114

16.	PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW UNDER RCW 10.95.130(2)(b) DEMONSTRATES THAT THE DEATH PENALTY IN WASHINGTON VIOLATES <u>FURMAN V. GEORGIA</u>	115
a.	Evolving standards of decency.....	117
b.	Arbitrariness and racial bias	127
c.	Inability to provide individualized consideration and consistency.....	127
d.	Conclusion.....	130
17.	SCHERF’S DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE INVALIDATED UNDER THE MANDATORY REVIEW PROVISIONS OF RCW 10.95.130	131
a.	There was insufficient evidence to justify the jury’s affirmative finding that there were insufficient mitigating circumstances to warrant leniency.....	132
b.	Scherf’s death sentence was brought about through passion and prejudice.....	135
c.	Scherf’s death sentence is disproportionate to the sentences imposed on others.....	136
i.	Facts of the crime.....	137
ii.	Aggravating circumstances.....	138
iii.	Criminal history.....	139
iv.	Scherf’s personal history.....	141

d.	The definition of intellectual disability in RCW 10.95.030(2) is unconstitutional.....	142
e.	The “freakish, wanton and random” standard conflicts with the plain language of the statute and provides no review all.....	142
B.	CONCLUSION.....	143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES:	
<u>Adams v. Ingalls Packing Co.</u> , 30 Wn.2d 282, 191 P.2d 699 (1948).....	12, 13
<u>Bartlett v. Reichennecker</u> , 5 Wash. 369, 32 Pac. 96 (1892).....	15
<u>Brown v. Owen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	21
<u>Carrick v. Locke</u> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	21
<u>City of Seattle v. Winebrenner</u> , 167 Wn.2d 451, 219 P.3d 686 (2009).....	22
<u>Dawson v. Hearing Comm.</u> , 92 Wn.2d 391, 597 P.2d 1353 (1979).....	134
<u>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)...	12, 20
<u>Grant County v. Bohme</u> , 89 Wn.2d 953, 577 P. 2d 138 (1978).....	59
<u>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State Dept. of Revenue</u> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	8
<u>Inman v. City of Seattle</u> , 86 Wash. 603, 150 Pac. 1055 (1915).....	15
<u>In re Cross</u> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	43
<u>In re Glasmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 697, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	93, 94
<u>In re Harris</u> , 111 Wn.2d 691, 763 P.2d 823 (1988).....	23
<u>In re Improvement of Cliff Avenue</u> , 122 Wash. 335, 210 P.676 (1922).....	13-15
<u>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005).....	22
<u>In re Rupe</u> , 115 Wn.2d 379, 793 P.2d 780 (1990).....	109

<u>People’s v. Organization for Washington Energy Power v. State of Washington</u> , 101 Wn.2d 425, 677 P.2d 922 (1984).....	8
<u>Robertson v. Shine</u> , 50 Wash. 433, 97 Pac. 497 (1908).....	15
<u>Seattle v. Williams</u> , 128 Wn.2d 341, 908 P.2d 359 (1959).....	93
<u>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Barnett</u> , 79 Wn.2d 578, 488 P.2d 255 (1971)...	11
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 44 Wn. App. 644, 723 P.2d 464 (1986), review dismissed as moot, 109 Wn.2d 1015 (1987).....	40
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 146 Wn.2d 74, 43 P.3d 490 (2002).....	21
<u>State v. Bartholomew</u> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 107 (1984).....	28
<u>State v. Bradford</u> , 95 Wn. App. 935, 978 P.2d 534 (1999), review denied, 139 Wn.2d 1022 (2009).....	65
<u>State v. Braun</u> . 82 Wn.2d 157, 509 P.2d 742 (1973).....	140
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	68, 69
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d. 529, 940 P.2d. 546 (1997).....	102
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	138
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	28
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1022, 127 S.Ct. 559, 16 L.Ed.2d 415 (2006).....	115,116
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 42 (2011).....	116, 127, 128, 130
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000), reversed on other grounds, <u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P3d 1 (2007).....	35
<u>State v. Dearbone</u> , 125 Wn.2d 173, 883 P.2d 303 (1994).....	4-6, 14

<u>State v. DeLeon</u> , 185 Wn. App. 171, 341 P.3d 315 (2014).....	69
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	12, 20
<u>State v. Elledge</u> , 144 Wn.2d 62, 26 P.3d 271 (2001).....	36
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	94
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 98 P.3d 724 (2013).....	7, 8, 10, 23
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 54 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005).....	33
<u>State v. Fain</u> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617P.2d 720 (1980).....	117
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	93
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 125 Wn.2d 919, 891 P.2d 712 (1995).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Frampton</u> , 95 Wn.2d 649, 627 P.2d 922 (1981).....	21, 138
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, cert. denied, 516 U.S. 843 (1995).....	109
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	78
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , No. 88086-7.....	126
<u>State v. Hahn</u> , 83 Wn.App. 825, 924 P.2d 392 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 64 Wn.2d 445, 392 P.2d 237 (1964).....	67, 68
<u>State v. Hornaday</u> , 105 Wn.2d 120, 713 P.2d 71 (1986).....	8
<u>State v. Irizarry</u> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988).....	34
<u>State v. Jaquez</u> , 105 Wn. Ap. 699, 20 P.3d 1035 (2001).....	57, 58
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	11
<u>State v. Kirkpatrick</u> , 89 Wn. App. 407, 948 P.2d 882 (1997).....	57-59

<u>State v. Kern</u> , 81 Wn. App. 308, 914 P.2d 114, review denied, 130 Wn.2d 1003 (1996).....	46, 47
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> , 180 Wn.2d 432, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	94
<u>State v. Luvene</u> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	4-6, 14, 24, 25
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 94 Wn.2d 1, 614 P.2d 922 (1981).....	16, 17, 21
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	112
<u>State v. McEnroe</u> , 179 Wn.2d 32, 209 P.3d 428 (2013).....	29, 32-36
<u>State v. McEnroe</u> , No. 07-C-08716-4.....	119
<u>State v. Monfort</u> , 179 Wn.2d 122, 312 P.3d 637 (2013).....	29-31
<u>State v. Monfort</u> , No. 09-1-07187-6.....	119
<u>State v. Mullins</u> , 158 Wn. App. 360, 241 P.3d 456 (2010), review denied, 171 Wn.2d 1006 (2011).....	54-57, 59
<u>State v. Petit</u> , 93 Wn.2d 288, 609 P.2d 1364 (1980).....	27
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 169 Wn. App. 407, 948 P.2d 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012), review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1025 (2012).....	58
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)....	23, 26, 27, 107, 109
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 49 Wn. App. 332, 742 P.2d 726 (1987).....	78
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	140
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).....	138
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	68
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1999).....	93
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	60, 75

<u>State v. Siers</u> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012).....	29
<u>State v. Slattum</u> , 173 Wn.App. 640, 295 P.3d 788, <u>review denied</u> , 178 Wn.2d 1010, 308 P.3d 643 (2013).....	23
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	45
<u>State v. Tiffany</u> , 44 Wash. 602, 87 P. 932 (1906).....	34
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2001).....	94
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 44 Wn. App. 154, 721 P.2d 977, <u>review denied</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1003 (1986), <u>abrogated on other grounds</u> , <u>In re Carrier</u> , 173 Wn.2d 791 (2012), <u>review denied</u> , 135 Wn.2d 1012 (1998).....	55-59
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 164 Wn.App 24, 265 P.3d 191 (2011) (1995).....	94
<u>State v. Warner</u> , 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.3d 479 (1995).....	60, 69-71, 75
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	7-8
<u>State v. Wentz</u> , 149 Wn.2d 342, 68 P.3d 342 (2003).....	8
<u>State v. Westphal</u> , 62 Wn.2d 301, 382 P.2d 269, <u>cert. denied</u> , 375 U.S. 947 (1963).....	21
<u>State v. Young</u> , 125 Wn.2d 688, 888 P.2d 146 (1995).....	8
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359, <u>cert. denied</u> . 554 U.S. 922 (2008).....	141
<u>State v. Zillyette</u> , 178 Wn2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	29

FEDERAL CASES:

Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman, 550 U.S. 233, 127 S. Ct. 1654,
167 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2007).....85, 108

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087,
84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985).....112

Alleyne v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151,
186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013).....32

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246,
113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991).....69

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242,
153 L. Ed. 335 (2002).....118, 124

Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.,
516 U.S. 264, 116 S.Ct. 637, 133 L.Ed.2d 635 (1996).....8

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct, 2531,
159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....43

Brewer v. Quarterman, 550 U.S. 286, 127 S. Ct. 1706,
167 L. Ed. 2d 622 (2007).....84

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633,
86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985).....84

Caliendo v. Warden of California Men’s Colony,
365 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004).....97

California v. Brown, 479 U.S. 538, 107 S. Ct. 837,
93 L. Ed.2d 934 (1987).....84

Carter v. United States, 530 U.S. 255, 120 S. Ct. 2159,
147 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2000).....7

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038,
35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).113

<u>Culombe v. Connecticut</u> , 367 U.S. 568, 81 S.Ct. 1860, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1037 (1961).....	65
<u>Davies v. Miller</u> , 130 U.S. 284, 9 S. Ct. 560, 32 L. E. 2d 932 (1889).....	13
<u>Davis v. Ayala</u> , ___ U.S. ___ 135 S. Ct. 2187, 2210, 192 L. Ed. 2d 323 (2015).....	72
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 105, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982).....	108, 125, 127, 128
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1140 (1982).....	123
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830, 83 L.Ed.2d 821 (1985).....	31
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 333 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972).....	32, 115, 116, 127-129
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977).....	112
<u>Glossip v. Gross</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2726, 192 L. Ed. 2d 761 (2015).....	72, 116, 118, 120, 125, 126
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 64, 107 S. Ct. 2045, 95 L. Ed. 2d 622 (1987).....	89
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1974).....	31, 106, 107, 115
<u>Hall v. Florida</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1986, 188 L.Ed.2d 1007 (2014).....	33-35
<u>Hayes v. Washington</u> , 373 U.S. 503, 83 S. Ct. 1336, 10 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1963).....	69
<u>Howes v. Fields</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1181, 182 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2012).....	60, 61

<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> , 548 U.S. 163, 126 S. Ct. 2516, 165 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2006).....	107
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978).....	108, 129
<u>Lockhart v. McGee</u> , 476 U.S. 162, 106 S. Ct. 1758, 90 L. Ed. 2d 137 (1986).....	91
<u>Mathis v. United States</u> , 291 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1503, 20 L. Ed. 2d 381 (1968).....	60
<u>Mallory v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 449. 77 S. Ct.1356, 1 L. Ed 2d 1479 (1957).....	67, 68
<u>McNabb v. United States</u> , 318 U.S. 332, 63 S. Ct. 608, 87 L. Ed. 2d 819 (1943).....	67, 68
<u>McGautha v. California</u> , 402 U.S. 183, 91 S. Ct. 1454, 23 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1971).....	84
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> , 486 U.S. 367, 105 S. Ct. 1860, 100 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1988).....	105
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> , 504 U.S. 719, 112 S. Ct. 3333, 119 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1992).....	83
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 37, 100 S.Ct. 311, 62 L.Ed.2d 199 (1979).....	10
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> , 494 U.S. 484,110 S. Ct. 1257, 108 L. Ed. 2d 415 (1990).....	107
<u>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</u> , 134 S.Ct. 870, 187 L.Ed.2d 729 (2014)	10
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154, 114 S. Ct. 2187, 129 L. Ed. 2d 133 (1994).....	84, 112

<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S.Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1958).....	117
<u>United States v. Caballero</u> , 936 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	96
<u>United States v. Coutchavlis</u> , 260 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	69
<u>United States v. Mandelbaum</u> , 803 F.2d 42 (1st Cir.1986).....	100
<u>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</u> , 528 U.S. 304, 120 S. Ct. 774, 144 L. Ed. 2d 729 (2000).....	88
<u>United States v. Spilotro</u> , 800 F.2d 959 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	45, 46
<u>United States v. Springs</u> , 17 F.3d 192 (7 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 613 U.S. 955 (1994).....	68
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1038, 84 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....	100
<u>United States v. Walton</u> , 10 F.3d 1024 (3 rd Cir. 1993).....	68, 69
<u>United States v. Valenzuela-Espinoza</u> , 697 F.3d 742 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	66
<u>United States v. Vasquez</u> , 645 F.3d 880 (9 th Cir. 2011), <u>cert. denied</u> , 132 S.Ct. 1778 (2012).....	45
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967).....	113
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976).....	129
CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS:	
<u>People v. Brisbon</u> , 544 N.E.2d 297 (Ill. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. (1990).....	110
<u>People v. Ervine</u> , 41 Cal.4 th 745, 220 P.3d 820, <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 96 (2010).....	108

<u>People v. Kircher</u> , 194 Ill.2d 582, 743 N.E.2d 54 (2000).....	108
<u>People v. Kuntu</u> , 752 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. 2001).....	110
<u>State v. Bigbee</u> , 885 S.W.2d 797(Tenn. 1994), superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in <u>State v. Stout</u> , 46 S.W.3d 689 (Tenn. 2001).....	110
<u>State v. Flowers</u> , 489 S.E.2d 391 (N.C. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1135 (1998).....	110
<u>State v. Santiago</u> , 318 Conn. 1, __ A.3d __ (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Smith</u> 755 S.W.2d 757 (Tenn. 1988), <u>overruled in part on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Middlebrooks</u> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992).....	110

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. 1, section 7.....	42, 43
Const. art. 1, section 14.....	28
Const. art. 1, section 25.....	21
CrR 2.1.....	21
CrR 3.1.....	53, 56, 58
CrR 3.2.1.....	64, 66
CrR 3.3(d)(3).....	5
CrR 3.5.....	3, 48
CrR 4.1.....	5, 18
CrR 4.2.....	16, 18
DOC policy 4.20.155 IV (A)(4).....	137

ER 403.....	76
ER 801(2)(i).....	76
Eighth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	33, 78, 117, 118, 129
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	74
Fourteenth Amendment, U. S. Constitution.....	35
Fourth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	39, 42-44
Sixth Amendment, U. S. Constitution.....	35, 43
RAP 5.2.....	13
RAP 10.3 (5).....	1
RCW 2.04.190.....	17
RCW 2.04.200.....	17
RCW 9A.76.110.....	54
RCW 9.94A.570.....	135
RCW 10.40.060.....	18
RCW 10.94.010.....	18, 19
RCW 10.95.010.....	17
RCW 10.95.030.....	33-36, 131, 132, 142
RCW 10.95.040.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 10.95.060.....	105
RCW 10.95.080.....	105
RCW 10.95.120.....	116

RCW10.95.130.....	36, 115, 117, 131
RCW 70.02.....	37-39, 40-42
RCW 72.68.040.....	63
SPRC 1.....	25, 81
SPRC 2.....	25, 63
SPRC 4.....	43
SPRC 5.....	44

OTHER AUTHORITY:

<u>An Analysis of the Economic Costs of Seeking the Death Penalty in Washington State</u> , Seattle University (January 1, 2015).....	125, 126
The American Bar Association “Guideline for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases.” Revised February 2003, Guideline 10-5, HOFSTRA L. Rev., Vol. 31:913, at 1005-1008.....	67, 80
<u>Associated Press</u> , “Scalia: ‘Wouldn’t Surprise Me’ if Death Penalty Struck Down”, October 20, 2015,	130
Katherine Beckett and Heather Evans, <u>The Role of Race in Washington Capital Sentencing</u> , 1981-2014.....	124, 126, 127, 139, 141, 142
John H, Blume, Sheri Lynn Johnson & Scott E, Sundby, <u>Competent Capital Representation: the Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation</u> , 36 HOFSTRA L.Rev. 1035.....	48, 84
<u>The Huffington Post</u> , “James Holmes Sentenced to Life in Prison for Aurora Theater Shooting,” August 7.....	120
Theodore Eisenberg, Stephen P. Garvey & Martin T. Wells, <u>But Was He Sorry?: the Role of Remorse in Capital Sentencing</u> , 83 CORNELL L.REV. 1599.....	48

<u>The Oxford English Dictionary, Sixth Edition (2006)</u>	10
<u>The Random House Dictionary, (2nd ed. Unabridged 1987)</u>	108
The Role of Death Qualification in Jurors’ Susceptibility to Pretrial Publicity.” <u>Journal of Applied Social Psychology</u> , 2007, 37, 1, pp. 115- 123.....	92
<u>The Seattle Times</u> , “It’s Time for the State to End the Death Penalty,” July 31, 2015.....	121-123, 126
<u>The Seattle Times</u> , “Monfort sentenced to life in prison for killing Seattle police officer,” July 23, 2015.....	119
<u>The Seattle Times</u> , “Split jury spares Carnation killer McEnroe from death,” May 13, 2015.....	119
<u>The Seattle Times</u> , “Prosecutors won’t seek death penalty for Michelle Anderson” July 29, 2015.....	119
C. Steiker & J. Steiker, <u>Report to the American Law Institute Concerning Capital Punishment</u> , in A.L.I., <u>Report of the Counsel to Membership of that American Law Institute on the Matter of the Death Penalty</u> (April 15, 2009) annex B, p. 2.....	124
Vermont OUII-CR 4-78 Death Penalty Proceedings -- Jury’s of Determination Mitigating Circumstances.....	107
